## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE AND PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled Ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on March 8, 2018, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 18-08

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 17-41, ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 12, 2017, PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF A MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT AND ESTABLISHING A BOARD IN THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMPRISING ALL THAT TERRITORY IN THE PARISH AS SET OUT HEREIN AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on March 22, 2018, at 6:00 p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Jeff Ard, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on March 8, 2018, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage March 22, 2018, on Motion of Shane Mack and seconded by John Wascom:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 18-08

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 17-41, ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 12, 2017, PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF A MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT AND ESTABLISHING A BOARD IN THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMPRISING ALL THAT TERRITORY IN THE PARISH AS SET OUT HEREIN AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council, adopted L.P. Ordinance No. 17-41, on October 12, 2017, whereby creating a Mosquito Abatement District and establishing a Mosquito Abatement board in the Parish of Livingston comprising all that territory in the Parish as set out therein as provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 33:7721; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now wishes to rescind L.P. Ordinance No. 17-41 and abolish the Mosquito Abatement District and its board, based on the response and comment from its constituents and the outcome of the November 6, 2012 and October 19, 2013 elections, whereby the Parish electorate voted not to continue funding the mosquito abatement program in the Parish of Livingston; and

WHEREAS, in order to abolish and terminate the duties and responsibilities of the District as set forth in L.P. Ordinance No. 17-41, it is now desirable and necessary to act by ordinance of the Livingston Parish Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Livingston Parish Council, governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana:

The Mosquito Abatement District created by authority of Chapter 23 of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950 and other constitutional and statutory authority and introduced and adopted by the Livingston Parish Council as L.P. Ordinance No. 17-41 adopted October 12, 2017, is hereby formally dissolved.

The duly appointed governing authority of the Mosquito Abatement District of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, is hereby resolved of the responsibilities and duties assigned to it under the provisions of State and local law.

The adoption of this ordinance shall serve as proper authority for Livingston Parish to assume responsibility for any and all moveable and/or immoveable property formally held by the Mosquito Abatement District to which it has legal right and obligation.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that any and all resolutions and ordinances, or parts thereof, conflicting herewith are hereby repealed.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that upon adoption this ordinance shall become effective March 22, 2018 subsequent to its adoption and the signature of approval of the Livingston Parish President.

This Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

- YEAS: MR. MACK, MR. ARD, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. HARRIS,
- NAYS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT
- ABSENT: MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT
- ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 22nd day of March, 2018.

Jeff Ard, Council Chairman

ATTEST:

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Layton Ricks, Parish President